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March 13, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Ron Kahle, Owner
K&L Ready Mix
P. 0. Box 325
Ottawa, Ohio 45875

Dear Mr. Kahle:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the inspection conducted on March 5, 2013, at
the McComb facility by Ms. Carol Norman and myself. The purpose of this inspection
was to determine the compliance status of all air contaminant sources located at the
facility. Based on my discussions with the plant manager, our discussions, my
observations during the inspection and a review of the company's files, my findings are
as follows:

(1) K&L Ready Mix ("K&L") was originally permitted under a Permit To Install (PTI)
#03-. 17021, issued on November 12, 2006. Emissions units listed in the Permit
include: P901 (truck mix concrete batch plant); FOOl (unpaved roadways and
parking areas); F002 (paved roadways and parking areas) and F003 (aggregate
storage piles). Subsequently, Permit to Operate (PTO) P0087026 was issued on
May 15, 2008. The company recently applied for and obtained a general Permit
To install and operate (PTIO) P0112982, issued February 25, 2013.

(2) Pursuant to the reporting requirements in Di of PTO P0087026 for P901, the
company was required to submit annual reports identifying the total cubic yards
(or tons) of concrete produced.

(3) Pursuant to the reporting requirements in D.2 of PTO P0087026 for P901, the
company was required to submit quarterly deviation reports identifying the
following:

a. all days when visible fugitive emissions were abnormal;
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b. any corrective action taken to eliminate abnormal visible fugitive
emissions;

c, all days during which visible particulate emissions were observed from
the fabric filter; and

d. any corrective action taken to eliminate visible particulate emissions.

(4) Pursuant to the reporting requirements in D.1 of PTO P0087026 for FOOl and
D.1 for F002, the company was required to submit quarterly deviation reports
identifying the following:

a. the date an inspection was not performed and the reason each inspection
was not conducted;

b. the date when it was determined during an inspection that it was
necessary to implement control measures

c. the total number of days the control measures were implemented; and

d. the total number of days where snow, ice and/or other precipitation was
sufficient enough to not require the control measures.

(5) Pursuant to the reporting requirements in D.1 of PTO P0087026 for F003, the
company was required to submit quarterly deviation reports identifying the
following:

a. each day an inspection was not performed by the required frequency,
excluding those not performed due to an exemption of snow and/or ice
cover or precipitation; and

b. each instance when a control measure, that was to be implemented as a
result of the inspection, was not implemented.

At this time, Ohio EPA has no record of K&L Ready Mix submitting any of the required
reports outlined in (2) through (5) above; therefore, the company is in violation of OAC
rule 3745-31-05 and ORG 3704.05 for failing to comply with the PTO's reporting
requirements.
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Since a new permit has been issued and K&L is not required to operate in accordance
with the terms and conditions of PTO P0087026, the facility is considered to have
returned to compliance with the above cited violations. However, this office would
suggest submitting the annual production rates for the past five years to reduce or
eliminate the possibility of misinterpreting past violations as new violations.

Please provide a written response acknowledging your receipt of this letter and your
understanding of the new permit requirements. Your response is requested no later
than April 8, 2013.

Please note that the submission of the requested information to respond to this letter
does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided
in Section 3704.06 of the Ohio Revised Code. Ohio EPA will determine later whether to
pursue such penalties in this case. The decision on whether to pursue or decline to
pursue such penalties regarding this matter is dependent on several factors, one of
which is your future compliance with applicable Ohio EPA requirements.

I would like to thank you for the courtesy extended during our visit. Should you have
any questions or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at
(419) 373-3110 or electronically at Alyse.Johnson@epa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

k2	 A4/W

Alyse Johnson
Division of Air Pollution Control
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